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Dear Sir, 

?31. 1 tu&t1c:m r &e.r4.in6 "Short Hiator,y of tho Royal Gunpowder Faotory 
iD that th f'1rt.tt tock:J" N xbawated and ropri1l1t which ba.a boen cm ordor tor 
acme till. 1a atill &va.1 te4. !O 'Void turth&r dalqJ and to eo e the trouble at & 

loan, V8 ora a~ for retention ODe of aame spar oop1oa wc obtained for 
our llbrary. trwIt that this ol oa a th l!1AttGr aatiafaetorilT tor;you (and 
ahall obtain a rep ant in due oCNrOe fr the repr1Jlt). 

'lh a coad tter ,.Gca raiaGd in your letter of tho 6th iD the where boutG o£ 
the IIIAIlWlcript b7 John Tick.1Ds. I ro t th&t (') d.o not know tbJ.l) and it ia not 
lE:nown by thD Librarian at Royel. ANa.m nt Rosearch and Dav lopment !stabl1 hm nt, 
10n Halate&4, wi th wh I ha"" check d. S1.nco w hay" 0 1nteNat in 
hUtorioal matt.ra I houl4 be happy to try &IIId locate it for you. I ha" 
alnaq :ritten to one pose1ble fJouroo of i.Dronaatlcm 'but in cue I bave to 60 
tw-tb r would be Sl.a4 to hear uhat onqu1r1 IS, it any, .:you hay &1"&47 d cnd 

o ayoid t~ tM a groud. 

(J .R. Seyzour) 
Libra.rlo.n , 
tor Direotor, 
bpl s1 v.a Be ea.rch &Dd 
l)avo1oplumt bt&bl1ahment 

C.PGDav1oa, q., 
7. Na.rrabeen Ro44/1 
Cherltoa, 
'olk tay, 
hnt. 
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Doar Mr. Bryant, 

I have been asked by a private enquirer whether I 
know the location of a manuocript acoount of the 
Faversham Powder Mill by John TiCking dated 1798. 
Illustrations fro it are reproduoed in Hodgetts? 
Rise and Progress of th British Explosiv s Industry, 
1909. 

Not unu8ually I ha". bad to rep~ in th nega ti v 
but remembering your nquir1 a into Faversbam wonder 
whether you oan h Ip. 

C.S. Bryant, Esq., 
70, t Hill Road, 
St. Leonard:J, 
Sussex. 

Youra ainoerely, 

(J.R. Seymour) 
Librarian, 
for Direotor, 
EXplo81v.~ Reaearch and 
Develop ent E:Jtabl1sh1a nt 
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lAC 105/02 

Dear Ifr. Day1 • 

'1ha.nk you ~or your lett r of th 2,rd bruary and tor 1 ttin8 know tbe 
cope of your nquiri tor the anwscr1pt by John Ticld.ng. I am sorry to sa::! 

tha t my own fir t nquiries tor it bav be n untru1 ttul bl.lt I baYe other in 
hand and ill let you know how they fare. 

I agree the. tit is a pity tba t Hodgetts clo s not make the ownership or 
location clear but onder if' it 1 t.ruo that h doos not giv eo clue. On p . 29 
he say "no" own d by sars. CuFtia'a end-llarvey.- '!be pbrue is ambiguoua13 
plsceCLand I de Bet know ..m,g Gwi"tie end !i#1WI ge1'9 (or are). Do yflUfi 

Q J.A ~~) V1 V.\ 

The major part of your letter comprises points you nab to put to the 
au tbor of the "Short His tory at ••• . tal th&m Abb y . . He, Mr. ' .H _ 51 ana. is 
not in goyemBlent service, but W8 have 1'0 81"ded complete copy of your letter 
to him at his las t known pri va te a.ddress. 

I can help a 11 ttle on two of the minor points you raise:-

(1) No old mills are preserved at ~. altham Abbey. 'lhe last er fiDal~ 
demolished in 1956. 9le ori8inal painting "'Ibe laat pair of t.1ill.s" 
is bere at E.R.D.E. 

(i1) Before mak1n8 a visit to the Publio Record Ot~1ce to see ar:r:! particular 
document or group ot documents I ould edrls a prel1m1Mr'T letter 
stating the date ot tbo intended visit and hat 1 t 1 wanted to inspect. 
Certainly many ot th "Supply 5" doe ente ar kept in It. ot store 
and can not be s n on the day of aak1n& ~ Tb DrayaOD "Treatise ..... 
should still b in P.R.O. cuatod,;v but well b in remote toro 
1nd.1c ted above. At .R.D.E. we ha Et. campl t photocopy ~ thia work. 
• ar of course o.rud.oua not to loa 1 t but .oud b prepared to lend 
it to you 1£ you nab. '1h copying 18 not ent1re17 8 tl tactol"Y but 
you ight find 1 t more cony dent bay at h e. 

c.P. Davi s, Esq_, 
7, Narrab an Ro d, 
Cherlton, 
Folk 8 ton , t. 

@i 
hi thfUlly, 

(.k~ 
L1b~UUl"J 
for Dire 0 tor • 
bp los 1y .Ru ch 
Deyel~t tab 11. t 

I 



AA 105/02 

D lll" 1tr. Simmons, 

I enclose he with a copy ct' a letter dated 23rd February aent to e by 
Mr . C.P. Davies. of 7, Narrab en Road, Cher1ton, Folk ton, Kent. Also enclosod 
for your information 15 a copyof' my reply to him. 

You w1l1 a that the bulk or th1a letter ccmpr1060 points that !.Ir. Davi 0 

ould like to pat to you th all tbor of the "Short Hi tory of R.G..P.? b and I 
trust that you w1ll agree it w b et to fonard th copy to you for thia purpos • 
(I hope you car. read th copy: riot be1ns 0 rta.in that you stU! at th abo 
address I preferred to hold on to the or1gintU). 

':!be manuscript which !Jr. Davies lrlshea to tr&co (and I should l:lke to know 
about it and perhaps obtain a oopy f'or E.R.D.E.) 10 desor1bod on Pas" 29 ot 
Hodgetto' Rise and Prog as of' the Britit1h Explosiv s Industry (1909) ea 
"a MS book vidontly oOl:lpil d by John TicJlting, 14aater orksr of th Ro7 1 
Faveraham ~ill.e in the y 1798. DJ 0 d by , ears. Curtis'& and Harvey. 
A n ber of 1l.luatrat1on fioom 1t reproduo cl in tite B book. 

• .H. · S <ma, 
F1v Elma. 
Ramp Yi • 

.Br1dpater. 
sa!lIftJ:osat. 

Yours 8inooreq, 

\ 
R. se,acur) 

Librarian. 
t.r Director, 
Eltploa1 yea Re earch 
J)oy ~ t Ea tabllahlll nt 
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AA 105/02 

Dear • Bryant, 

Thank: you for your letter of the 2nd and for the troub~e you bav taken in 
onquiring for the John Ticking anuscript at Maidatonc. 

At the tic I wrote to you firat I did not kno what et ps the enquirer 
had taken to find it himaolt and I wrote to you in tb hope that you could put 
your finger on it without trouble and 80 avoid askiD8 around. However. I did 
write asking him hat he had done and he a.y8 that the only ple. ha hru3 tried 
is Ittb London Library ot I.C.I." It 88 m8 that this enquiry was left somewhat 
inconclusivel,. and that in view of your 1n£onnaUon about the Curt! '8 and Haney 
archives it would b worth clearing it up with tbem. 

'lhank you for your offor to take th ma tter further through the County 
Archives people. Howover. betor troublin8 you and th n I will check th 
P.R.O. and get the I.C.I. question s ttled. I will let you know how I get on 
wi th these and if unsuccossful ould be most P' tef'ul for lJ.D'3' addi tiODal. 
ass1stsno • 

lnoid ntall.y, the enquirer ho started all thils 1s a • C.P. De.vioa of 
7, N rab n Road, Chanton, Nr. Folk t • If 1& quito unknom to me outside 
this nquiry and hen I fint wrote to you I di4 not t el I could disolo h1a 

and &ddreaa. H ev r, it is clear that he has a oonaiderabl knowled4;e and 
inter t in .iWlPowder tters and mUla in t.h south of ~and and you miaht 
like to get in touch with him sem time. auld 70U mind it I g v hill your 
and address for the purpo? 

I understand that Dr. Jobnaon baa recently a t you a oop:r of the history 
by 1Ir. S ona. 

(.1 .R. our) 
L1b~ 
tor Director, 

10a1y 
J)eyelopa nt 

C.S. Brynnt. Esq., 
22, Oaka Road, 

nterclen, 
Kent. 

I 
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WAC 152/02 

D a.r Dr. PUge, 

ca. 1 

I wonder if you can tell us he this manuscript book i , • ro ask d 
if e lene by a private onquir r and should be glad to find out about it for our 
own interes t as ell as his. 

Before coming to us ha tells us that he bad approached "the London Library 
of I.C.I." 1bey suggested that he wrote to you but b has not done so. All e 
have done is to ask a couple of persona wbo ight hay known about it privately 
and w hay &8k d the Kent County Record ot'fioe t Maidstone. They do not kn 
of it but think many of the Curtb and Ha.rY y cords am~ wbiob th1a might 
have b en ere transferred to I .e.l. So it aB inevitable that you should be 
caught up in th matter! 

The only vidence e have tor the axis tone ot' th book 15 in Hoc1aetta' 
"Hise and Progre3S of the Britisb Explos1ve8 Induatry" (1909). Ther 1a a 
roferenc to it in the text on P86e 29 and everol illustrations from it 
reproduced. (You probably have Hodg tu but for your cORvenienc I nolos 
photocopy of p. 29 and 01' one of the illustrations.) Our oapy of Hoci8etts i 
incomplete but I think that b does not ~ere else make olear bere th book 

" • 

I hope the t this a tter will not put you to too much trouble. OD l'47 part 
it 18 a pl aaure to hay to writ to you 8inee it recalls the vi. it which 
Mr. KoLaren and I enjoyed with you a ooupl of baak. 

Dr. M •• C. Pa1ge, 
Librarian, 
Nobel Divi8ion, 
Imp rial Chemioal Industries Ltd., 
stey naton, 
Ayrab1re. 

Youra sincerely, 

(J .R. Se.JlllO\ll') 
Librarian, 
t Dire 0 tor, 
El:p108i y • Re earch &Dd 
DeTelopJaent Establ1sb_ut 

, 
I 
I 







Mr. Malcol m McLarerr 
PERME 
Powdermill Lane 
l-laltham Abbey 
Essex 

Dear Mr. McLaren, 

l-;'N Q. :3 \ 3 ~ 
ti. I ~3 

12 February 1979 

I would like to ask for your help agaim and hope that it is not too much of' 
an imposition'. 

In reading through 'The Rise and Progress of the British Explosives 
Indust~' published under the Auspices of the VII Industrial Congress o~ 
Applied Chemistry by its Explosive Sectiom (l-lhittaker and Co., Londoru, 1909) 
I ran across a reference to a manuscript book compiled by a John Ticking, 
Master Worker of the Royal Faversham lUlls in 1798. Curtis' s and Harvey Ltd., 
once owners of the Faversham Mills, seemed to have had the manuscript book- in 
1909. Curtis's and narvey were merged with Nobel's Explosives Co. in 1918 
"Thich in 1926 merged with other companies to form Imperial Chemical Industries. 
I wrote to Mr. A. A. Cole, the Librarian of ICI but he has no kno wledge of 
the manuscript book. Mr. Percival of the Faversham Society has heard of the 
book but does not know of its whereabouts. Are you familiar "Ti th this work? 
I would certainly like to track it down if it still is in existence. 

I have been in touch with Mr. George D. Kelleher regarding informatioru about 
the Ballincollig Gunpowder Mill. He mentioned some material in the PRO 
which I shall che ck but also writes that you have a map and a report about~ 

Ballincollig. lvould it be possible to see this material or have photocopies 
made? The Ballincollig Mill was not sold (according to Mr. Kelleher) to the 
Ordnance Office until 1805. This date is a little beyond the scope of my 
thesis but I would like some information about the mill in the eighteenth 
century!, if the re was any relationship between it and the Ordnance Office. 

I am looking forward to hearing fro~you. 

s~~ 
Howard A. Farrands 

J-", J.. h:, ~ \j JL1 ~ 

\-\ c:rw 0v4 rJ A F o.A r CV\-cA SO 

~I o.J- -3 
W t) I ~~ COlif"r 
~ .:J:)G\JCt' ~ Ch. ~ ~ 
W " ....... U.t ol.n.... 
L ~ <5'-- S W I ~ 4 L6-
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Roward A Jarranda E q 
Plat" 
\"Iolsey Oourt 
8 DartutOll Road 
Wimbledon 
London, SW19 4lG 

Dear Ir 'arrands 

WAA/10.5/04. - IR'Q 3132 

2' l'ebl'U8l7 1979 

Thank you tor your letter ot 12 tebl'WU7 ocmoerning the John Tloldng manusoript 
'book at 1798 and the Ballinooil1g ~po1lder Kill" in Ireland. 

We oarried out a thorough eearoh in 1961.. tor th Tiek1ng Jlanuaar1pt making 
a.pproaohe. to a number o:t local (~aftrSham), County, Goyernment and oommeroial 
organisations who may have some record of it. whereabouta. 

It la unl1ke13 that ~one .0\114 lalolfin&lJ' d.eatroy SQab an it lNtthe poaslbll1t,y 
exista that it mtq have fallen into print hands and u:y not reappear tor man.y 
yeara. 

1 am enolosina a photocopy et the map at Balllnooll1g Powder II1U8. 'the or1g1nal 
lie8, uninclexed, 1n 8. oolleotion of COnareye Rooltet Papera in the Publio Record. 
O1'tioe ~ PRO/WO/W64.3 together with rather more tl.1Juy drawing. et th 
Ball1nooUig 'buildinga. 

AUbut one at my references to the date at the Royal Powder IUla at BalUnool118 
giy the dAtea of 1794. or "95. BOl18YGr I reoeiyed a letter fro. Ge0l"8. EeUeher 
iD 'ebl'Wll7 1973 which atated that the KiU. were t<ND4e4 b7 Charlea B8D.l7 Lealle 
in about 1793 •• 014 to the Board of OrdDano 111 1804. and then re-so14 into pdftte 
ownerahip (Tobin·.) in 1835. Althwgh I have raa4e no separa.te writt_ reoord I aa 
sure that I have oome aoro.. entriea in th late 18th Century letter books tar 
waltham Abb87 reterr1n8 to B&ll1nooll1g &8 .. 1)O'Y81"IUI t tutory. Perhap. a a1m1lar 
atate at attair. exi.ted th re u at \'ialtham Abbq re the GOY8l'DIlent took oyer 
111 1787 using GOTenuaent e.ploy ea to produoe GOTenuaent powder although the aotual 
deed of release trom JOM Waltan to the Crown ia elated 1795. 

I shall oontinue to look into my 014 reoorda and it enyth1ng oom8a to light I shall 
'111"1 te to you agl1n. 

with ldad regards. 

Yaura a1noere13 

):f .cLaren 
Head at Library Servloea 



01 - 946 7902 

Mr. Ma1colm McLaren 
Head of Library Services 
PERME 
Powdermi11 Lane 
Waltham Abbey 
Essex EN9 lBP 

Dear Mr. Mc Laren, 

7 August 1979 

FLAT 3 WOLSEY COURT. 

8 DARLASTON ROAD. 

WIMBLE DON. 

LONDON . 

S.W.19 . 4LG . 

When I wrote to you on 12 February about the John Ticking MS I 
mentioned that Mr. Arthur Perciva1 of the Faversham Society had 
heard of the MS but did not know of its whereabouts. I neglected 
to mention that Mr. Perciva1 did say that when the Chart Mills at 
Faversham were being restored Mr. Andrew Osborne (who was involved 
in the restoration)did run the MS to earth somewhere in Hampshire 
or Dorset. Strangely enough Mr. Osborne denied knowing anything 
about the MS. Mr. Perciva1 thinks that it might be in private hands 
in Hampshire. That certainly does not pin point the location of 
the document but it is a small lead and perhaps some library in Hamp­
shire might know the owner. But perhaps you have already investigated 
this area. 

Shortly before Brigadier O.F.G. Hogg passed away he told me about 
an old letter book, originally kept at the Factory at Wa1tham Abbey, 
which begins with a letter to Major Congreve dated 6 February 1789. 
He said that these Wa1tham Abbey papers might be in the Public Record 
Office. Can you tell me where these letters might be kept? I would 
like to examine them any other 18th century documents pertaining to 
the Waltham Abbey Gunpowder Mil1s ·that you might know about. In your 
letter of 23 February you mentioned the 'late 18th century letter 
books for Waltham Abbey.' Could these be the same papers Brigadier 
Hogg told me about? 

Again I would be most grateful for your kind help. 

Yo~s( S~~re1Y, 

HO:~~ 



Howard Farrands ( q 
rlat 3 
~Jol y Court 
a 0 1 t R ad 
Ui.:bledon 
lOf dun 
SWl!> 4lG 

De r 11' Varrands 

256 

ErQ 3132/317ll 

14 AuguGt 1 19 

t-Jany thank for YOllr IoU r of 7 Au!)Uot IOIith the r 011 ., alb it unconfirl d of the 
T .icldn 15. It is the only load I have h d sine fil'ot readinG the 11 ise and 
Progr $ of tt British EKplo iv s IndJotry", 190?, and I eh 11 rai Et it with 
Arthur Porcival I:Ih n I hav lunch with him shortly. 

Alc.loet corLlinly tho old lottol' book : ntio \Od by th la Brigadior Hogg ould 
hav be n which is ba' in the Public Record 'Offico. The Royal Gunpo' l' 
factory r cords 0 1st in th PRU 0 ri of Supply 5 t> peru s Ite.,! ~:o H.' to 
165 inclusive 'ith Q few 1 lor iter,IS , 975-~~4 . The pe ra date fro I 797 . hon th 
Covert If,' fit took ov r frOm private ovner hip until bout 1~4~ whon th l oyol 
Gunpow . r acto" cl d and the retloorch outablioh "ant COT:: nto b 1n'1 . Th 
early p por oxi t in te order in onindexod 1t1n" and "Out" letter book but 
1 er 0 as re Qroup d ccordlng to eubj et. 

Th full 11 ting of Supply 5 p pors can b consul ad at th PRO t Ruskill Avenuo, 
K w. It 1 to lar to h v cop! d but I nclo the fir t t\ilO 9 8 of tho RGPf 
ite ,) ua n 0)( >le. The e co bin all the W th century papers ~ith the except on 
of 6J3, 666, 6 I) '1d 6':4 . 

Th f v m records ar· for 1 06 ex ten ivo d 1 enclo e a type~cript of tJ 
COl . 1 te lint. Of cour there' ill be ioolated pop 1'a oriyi n ting fi'OhI \'la1 thOL< 
Abbey and faversl a in "Inu 10 er book of other ol'f"JanisG lono. 

To co ult the Supply 5 pep ro it l:Ii11 b· nee:: El ry to make opplic li t Kew and 
then c 11 b ck lot l' becau they are 1n store at A hridge. It ., y till be 
po aible t.o them at A<)hridqo 1 1 f \ill ich d' carat to Ashridg . nag f cnt 
Colla J i n A hrit.lt]o Park ieh i lac t· d by tu ing to to ri ht at t rkh f, otad 
Oil t.a 41 fro · London. 

Yours ilcol' ly 

N .cLAR£I'J 
H Dd of Libl'. ry 5 rv' 0-

t CS 



0\ - 946 7902 

Mr. Malcolm McLaren 
P1i:: RI,re 
Powdermill Lane 
;"al tham Abbey 
Essex 

near Mr. McLaren, 

FLAT 3 WOLSEY COURT. 

8 DARLASTON ROAD. 

WIMBLEDON. 

LONDON. 

S.W. t ll . 4LG. 

26 March 1979 

I must apologise for not \"ri ting sooner to thank you for 
your letter and plan of the Ballincollig Mill. Research, 
teaching and illness has put me a little behind in my corr­
espondence. 

I aeree that there i s little chance of locating the John 
l' ickin& !·lS but I shall keep my vleather eye out for any clue 
and let you know if I get any leads. 

Thank you again for your help. 

Sincerely, 

Howard A. Farrands 


